NVF:NXN:KML 10/23/2020

RESOLUTION NO.	
RESULUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AUTHORIZING "FREE USE" OF CITY HALL FOR PROJECTING IMAGES ON THE EXTERIOR CITY HALL NORTH TOWER WALL LOCATED ON THE EAST PLAZA FROM NOVEMBER 17-21, 2020 TO BRING AWARENESS TO HOMELESSNESS AND BUILD COMMUNITY SUPPORT FOR COMPASSIONATE SOLUTIONS TO OUR CITY'S HOMELESS CRISIS, HOSTED BY THE MAYOR'S OFFICE AND WEHOPE

**WHEREAS,** in June 2019, the Council of the City of San José ("City") adopted Schedule of Fees Resolution No. 79138 for the fees and charges for City Hall Facility Use; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 13.080 of Resolution No. 79138 authorizes the City Council and City departments to have "Free Use" of the facilities for those events that 1) qualify as official City business; 2) are free and open to the public; 3) occur on a Sunday through Friday; and 4) are booked 30 days in advance; and

**WHEREAS**, Resolution No. 79138 does not apply to free use requests for Saturday events, and as such City Council approval is required; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office has requested that "Free Use" be authorized for a "Projecting Hope" event co-sponsored by WeHOPE, a nonprofit that partners with the City to connect homeless residents to medical support, job support, and permanent housing, which will involve projecting recent portraits of our homeless neighbors from Tuesday, November 17, 2020 through Saturday, November 21, 2020 on the North Tower Wall of City Hall; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to allow for the free use of City Hall North Tower Wall for the Projecting Hope event from November 17, 2020 through November 21, 2020 to bring awareness to homelessness and build community support for compassionate solutions to our City's homeless crisis;

T-39866 / 1760373 Council Agenda: 10-27-2020 Item No.: 2.18(a) 1

NVF:NXN:KML 10/23/2020

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN

JOSE THAT:

The City Council hereby authorizes "Free Use" of City Hall for projecting images on the exterior City Hall North Tower Wall located on the East Plaza from November 17-21, 2020 to bring awareness to homelessness and build community support for compassionate solutions to our City's homeless crisis, hosted by the Mayor's Office and WeHOPE.

ADOPTED this day of, 2	020, by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
DISQUALIFIED:	
	SAM LICCARDO
	Mayor
ATTEST:	
TONI J. TABER, CMC City Clerk	

2